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"REIT FUNDRAISING DOWN, FFO UP"
Has fundraising for publicly-registered, non-listed real estate investment trusts (REITs) already peaked?  It could be.

According to figures compiled by Direct Investments Spectrum, approximately $2.4 billion of investor capital was raised by sponsors of publicly-registered, non-listed REITs during the first five months of this year.  At this rate of fundraising, the total amount of investor capital going into these investments for 2005 will be roughly $5.9 billion.  This would fall about $400 million short of the amount of capital poured into these offerings in 2004.  In 2003, when non-listed REITs exploded on to the scene, some $7 billion of investor capital was raised in this sector.

Despite the arrival of numerous new sponsors of non-listed REITs over the past few years, the field of sponsors continues to be very top-heavy in terms of the amount of investor capital raised.  Indeed, the top two sponsors - namely, Inland Real Estate Group and Wells Real Estate Funds - accounted for more than 60% of total funds raised by non-listed REITs in the first five months of this year. 

Inland continues to lead the pack in terms of fundraising for non-listed REITs, having raised $1.1 billion from January 1 through May 31 for its current offering, Inland Western Retail Real Estate Trust.  This level of fundraising puts Inland on track to raise at least $2.7 billion this year which would eclipse Well's record of raising $2.6 billion in 2003.

Inland's fundraising machine took off last year when the company raised almost $2 billion of investor equity.  The company plans to make even more hay while the sun is shining by offering a second non-listed REIT known as Inland American Real Estate Trust.  This offering, which has been in the S.E.C. review process since February, should be ready to go later this year.

After being dethroned by Inland as the top fundraiser among sponsors of non-listed REITs, Wells is continuing to pick up momentum in its current offering, Wells Real Estate Investment Trust II.  This offering raised $416 million in the first five months of this year which puts Wells on track to hit the $1 billion mark this year.  The company raised about $780 million last year, all of which was raised for Wells REIT II which began its initial public offering at the end of 2003.

Like Inland and Wells, Behringer Harvard Funds is experiencing greater fundraising success this year, albeit on a lesser scale.  During the first five months of this year, the Dallas-based company raised approximately $145 million for its current non-listed REIT offering, Behringer Harvard REIT I.  This surpasses the $125 million raised by the company for all of last year.  Similar to Inland, Behringer Harvard plans to further capitalize on its fundraising momentum by offering another REIT known as Behringer Harvard Opportunity REIT I which should be on the street later this year.

Though it's been tough sledding, the new Hines REIT offering is also picking up fundraising momentum, having raised almost $60 million in the first five months of this year.  This non-listed REIT offering, which is a first for the Houston-based company, did not reach the minimum offering amount required to break escrow until last November. This offering has raised approximately $94 million through the end of June.


MISSING IN ACTION
The chief reason for the dip in fundraising for non-listed REITs this year is the fact that W.P. Carey & Co. has not raised a dime since the end of last year when it shut down its Corporate Property Associates 16-Global offering prematurely to bring into balance the rate of funds raised with the deployment of these funds into real estate investments.  Carey raised almost $550 million in this offering last year.

Carey had previously announced that it expected to resume this offering during the second quarter of this year, but this did not happen.  With Carey being the subject of an S.E.C. investigation that has resulted in the resignation of its chief financial officer, John J. Park, it's not clear when the company will be back in the fundraising game.  Although an $800 million follow-on offering for CPA:16 has been filed with the S.E.C., it's not clear if this offering will ever come to pass.  This probably depends on the outcome of the S.E.C. investigation.

Triple Net Properties is another non-listed REIT sponsor that raised capital last year but which has been on the sideline this year.  The company raised approximately $260 million of investor capital for its G REIT offering last year, all of which was raised in the first four months of the year.  Although the company rolled out a new non-listed REIT offering last September, this offering was terminated in November due to "current real estate market conditions and the regulatory environment."  The Santa Ana, CA-based company continues to be a top sponsor of private placement, tenant-in-common syndications geared towards investors seeking to defer taxes stemming from the sale of real estate.

Though still very much a major player among sponsors of non-listed REITs, CNL's fundraising has dropped off sharply this year.  During the first five months of the year, the Orlando-based company raised a mere $232 million compared to approximately $1.3 billion in the same time-frame last year.  Of the capital raised this year, approximately $150 million is attributable to CNL Retirement Properties and the remaining $82 million is attributable to CNL Income Properties which kicked off its IPO in April 2004.

At its current rate of fundraising, CNL will not come close to raising in 2005 the almost $1.6 billion raised last year for its non-listed REITs.  The company raised a whopping $2.2 billion in 2003.  The company's fundraising has fallen off sharply ever since it shut down the CNL Hotels & Resorts offering in March 2004 when investor capital was absolutely pouring into this REIT.

CNL's fundraising is also down this year due to its decision to begin "regulating" the amount of investor capital flowing into the CNL Retirement Properties offering.  This move was made in an effort to maintain some equilibrium between the amount of funds being raised and the deployment of these funds by the REIT into new acquisitions.  With this REIT paying a dividend of 7.1% that is more than covered by cash flow, CNL can quickly open the fundraising spigot if needed to fund the equity required for a major acquisition.

According to Larry Goff, Executive Vice President of CNL Investment Company, the focus at CNL is on earning solid returns for investors rather than raising huge amounts of capital.  While fundraising by CNL is certainly down this year, Mr. Goff says that he's "not concerned as much about the amount of funds being raised as making sure investors earn solid returns on their capital."


COMING TO PLAY
Although non-listed REITs may have hit a fundraising lull, new sponsors are still lining up to become players in this market.  Indeed, three new sponsors have recently launched IPOs for publicly-registered, non-listed REITs. These offerings include Cole Credit Property Trust II ($450 million), Lightstone Value Plus Real Estate Investment Trust ($300 million) and Paladin Realty Income Properties ($350 million).

As this newsletter went to press, six non-listed REIT offerings by first-time sponsors were in the S.E.C. review process preparing to make IPOs. These companies are:


Advisors REIT I


Berkeley Income Trust


Boston Capital Real Estate Investment Trust


Cornerstone Core Properties REIT


KBS Real Estate Investment Trust


Wellbrook Properties

This list does not include new REIT offerings currently in S.E.C. review by existing sponsors such as Behringer Harvard, Dividend Capital and Inland Real Estate.  Nor does it include follow-on offerings planned by REITs that are currently offering shares.

Despite all the new sponsors making their way to this market, it is very likely that fundraising for non-listed REITs will continue to be very top-heavy, with only a few sponsors bringing in most of the dough.  To be sure, it is quite possible that a single sponsor, Inland Real Estate Group, will end up raising nearly half of all the dollars going into non-listed REITs this year.


LOOKING GOOD
Although fundraising for non-listed REITs may have hit a slump, Funds From Operations (FFO) figures are going up which is good news for everyone involved with these investments.  This is especially critical in light of a recent scathing article in Forbes magazine which accused non-listed REITs of being "Ponzi-ish" due to their paying out more in dividends than they are generating in cash flow.  The March/April 2005 issue of this newsletter also pointed out that the dividend yields paid by some non-listed REITs are very fragile since they are not supported by cash flow.

But what a difference a quarter makes.  Indeed, based upon an analysis of 18 non-listed REITs by Direct Investments Spectrum, only four REITs paid dividends exceeding their FFO during the first quarter of this year.  This is a dramatic improvement compared to calendar year 2004 when a majority of non-listed REITs paid dividends exceeding FFO. (See schedule below.)

With respect to the non-listed REITs analyzed for this article, the average dividends-to-FFO ratio for the year 2004 was a whopping 172%.  However, this gap closed considerably in the first quarter of this year to just 108%.

The four non-listed REITs with dividends-to-FFO ratios exceeding 100% in the first quarter include Apple REIT Six (195%), Behringer Harvard REIT I (170%), Dividend Capital Trust (120%) and T REIT (156%).  It should be noted that the dividends-to-FFO ratios for Apple REIT Six and Behringer Harvard - both of which are in their initial public offerings - have come way down compared to last year as these REITs have been able to deploy their net offering proceeds into real estate investments that generate significantly higher yields than the money market accounts these funds are temporarily deposited into.  With respect to T REIT, it should be noted that this REIT is currently in liquidation mode and has been incurring all the expenses associated therewith.

Behringer Harvard REIT I has begun to close its dividends-to-FFO gap in dramatic fashion, from 636% in 2004 to 170% in the first quarter of this year.  This gap will likely continue to narrow in the days ahead as this REIT continues to expand its real estate portfolio.

Likewise, Apple REIT Six has begun to close its dividends-to-FFO gap, from 302% last year to 195% in the first quarter of this year.  Similar to Behringer Harvard REIT I, Apple REIT Six is in its initial public offering phase and has set its dividend rate based upon future expectations of operating cash flow.  As these REITs continue to acquire properties, the difference between actual and expected cash flow will diminish to the point where all of their dividends are covered by FFO.  At least that's the plan.

The best news is that all but two of the non-listed REITs reviewed for this article reported higher FFO per share for the first quarter of this year relative to the same quarter of 2004.  And six of these REITs reported at least a 10% jump in FFO per share.

The non-listed REIT that reported the largest percentage increase in FFO per share for the first quarter of this year compared to the same period in 2004 is Inland Western Retail Real Estate Trust at 60%.  This jump in cash flow transformed the REIT's dividends-to-FFO ratio from 164% in the first quarter of 2004 to 92% for the first quarter of this year.

CNL Hotels & Resorts also experienced a dramatic increase in FFO per share of 56% for the first quarter of this year compared to the same period in 2004.  This resulted in a dividends-to-FFO ratio of 90% for the first quarter of this year compared to 147% in the first quarter of 2004.

CNL attributes the improved operations of CNL Hotels & Resorts to the impact of "integrating several luxury resorts and upper-upscale properties acquired in April 2004."  The REIT's lodging portfolio for the first quarter outperformed CNL's expectations.

The fact that CNL Hotels & Resorts more than covered its first quarter dividends with FFO is great news considering that the REIT's dividends-to-FFO ratio for 2004 was a whopping 248%.  This turnaround is not only good for these shareholders, but also for this investment sector since CNL Hotels & Resorts is among the largest non-listed REITs which makes it a bellwether that analysts look to when gauging the performance of non-listed REITs.

Despite a strong first quarter and an encouraging outlook for the lodging sector, the board of directors of CNL Hotels & Resorts has moved to reduce the REIT's quarterly dividend rate from $0.35 to $0.25 per share, beginning with the second quarter of this year.  This reduction comes as no great surprise since shareholders were warned in the third quarter of last year that the REIT's dividend rate would likely be cut.  This decision certainly seems prudent in that it should better align the REIT's dividends with its FFO and will hopefully provide for a reasonable cushion between the two.  As noted in the feature article of the March/April 2005 issue of this newsletter, publicly-traded REITs typically have dividends-to-FFO ratios in the neighborhood of 70% to 75%.

Inland Retail Real Estate Trust, another bellwether among non-listed REITs, also turned in solid first quarter results, reporting a 10% rise in FFO per share compared to the same period of last year.  As this REIT continues to mature and its FFO per share grows accordingly, shareholders should be sitting pretty once Inland decides to list these shares for trading.

Indeed, the greatest success story for proponents of non-listed REITs is Inland Real Estate Corp. which was listed for trading on the NYSE in June 2004.  These shares opened up at $11.70, but have since soared more than 40% over the past year to approximately $16.75 as this newsletter went to press.  And this doesn't factor in dividends paid along the way.  Inland Retail Real Estate Trust will hopefully provide another chapter to this success story.

Another non-listed REIT that could become a bellwether for these investments, Dividend Capital Trust, also turned in improved operating results for the first quarter of this year.  This REIT's FFO per share increased 18% for the first quarter compared to the same period last year.  Although the REIT is still not covering its dividends with FFO, it certainly appears headed in that direction.

Though they are somewhat obscure among non-listed REITs, it's worth mentioning that Apple Hospitality Two and Five also experienced significant increases in FFO in the first quarter that enabled them to cover their dividends.  These lodging REITs had dividends-to-FFO ratios for the first quarter of this year of 83% and 100%, respectively, compared to 121% and 126% for the year 2004.  These REITs are certainly enjoying the current upswing in the hotel sector.


IT'S THE FFO, STUPID
The first quarter operating results of non-listed REITs are very encouraging, especially considering the absolute beating these investments have taken from critics who typically have ties to listed REITs.  If most non-listed REITs can get to the point of covering their dividends with operating cash flow, this would greatly help the cause of these investments.  Fortunately, this seems to be happening.

The second benchmark for non-listed REITs will be to increase operating cash flow such that there becomes a cushion between FFO and dividends.  This cushion already exists for several non-listed REITs such as CNL Retirement Properties, G REIT, Inland Retail Real Estate Trust and Wells Real Estate Investment Trust.

Nothing less than bottom-line performance will silence the critics of non-listed REITs.  And this bottom line is FFO, not dividends, like it or not.


***
Editor's Note:  Now that the field of non-listed REITs has grown to more than twenty - with more on the way - this newsletter will begin tracking, compiling and reporting dividend, FFO and other critical data for non-listed REITs on a quarterly basis.

As discussed in the March/April 2005 issue of Direct Investments Spectrum, W.P. Carey & Co., sponsor of the Corporate Property Associates series of non-listed REITs, does not report FFO for these programs.  For more information, contact W.P. Carey & Co. directly. (
	PRIVATE 
NON-LISTED REITS
TALE OF THE TAPE:  First Quarter 2005

(All dollar amounts are per share)

	NON-LISTED REIT
	IPO

BEGAN
	CURRENT ANNUALIZED

DIVIDEND RATE
	FIRST QUARTER

2005 DIVIDEND
	FUNDS FROM OPERATIONS (FFO)
	
DIVIDENDS-TO-FFO


RATIO
2004
1Q-2005

	
	
	
	
	1Q-2005
	1Q-2004
	% CHANGE
	

	Apple Hospitality Two
	MAY 2001
	$0.80
	$0.20
	$0.24
	$0.19
	+26%
	121%
83%

	Apple Hospitality Five
	DEC 2002
	$0.88
	$0.22
	$0.22
	$0.20
	+10%
	126%
100%

	Apple REIT Six
	APR 2004
	$0.88
	$0.22
	$0.11
	N/A
	----
	302%
195%

	Behringer Harvard REIT I
	FEB 2003
	$0.70
	$0.175
	$0.10
	N/A
	----
	636%
170%

	CNL Hotels & Resorts
	JUL 1997
	$1.00
	$0.35
	$0.39
	$0.25
	+56%
	248%
90%

	CNL Income Properties
	APR 2004
	$0.52
	$0.13
	$0.16
	N/A
	----
	N/A
81%

	CNL Retirement Properties
	SEP 2000
	$0.71
	$0.177
	$0.23
	$0.22
	+5%
	83%
77%

	Corporate Property Associates 12
	FEB 1994
	$0.827
	$0.207
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
N/A

	Corporate Property Associates 14
	NOV 1997
	$0.764
	$0.190
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
N/A

	Corporate Property Associates 15
	NOV 2001
	$0.638
	$0.159
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
N/A

	Corporate Property Associates 16
	DEC 2003
	$0.50
	$0.125
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
N/A

	Dividend Capital Trust
	JUL 2002
	$0.64
	$0.157
	$0.13
	$0.11
	+18%
	128%
120%

	G REIT
	JUL 2002
	$0.75
	$0.188
	$0.24
	$0.23
	+5%
	82%
78%

	Inland Retail Real Estate Trust
	FEB 1999
	$0.83
	$0.205
	$0.25
	$0.22
	+10%
	95%
83%

	Inland Western Retail Real Estate
	SEP 2003
	$0.60 to $0.725
	$0.155
	$0.17
	$0.11
	+60%
	112%
92%

	T REIT
	FEB 2000
	$0.825
	$0.206
	$0.13
	$0.28
	(53%)
	109%
156%

	Wells Real Estate Investment Trust
	JAN 1998
	$0.587
	$0.175
	$0.20
	$0.20
	(2%)
	90%
87%

	Wells Real Estate Investment Trust II
	DEC 2003
	$0.60
	$0.15
	$0.15
	N/A
	----
	102%
100%

	          Source:  Sponsors of non-listed REITs and S.E.C. filings.
	
	AVERAGES:
	+14%
	172%
108%

	NOTES:1.The Corporate Property Associates series of non-listed REITs sponsored by W.P. Carey & Co. do not report Funds From Operations (FFO).

2.Funds From Operations (FFO) data for the first quarter of 2004 has not been provided for certain REITs because such companies were either in the early stages of their initial public offering (IPO) or had not yet begun to offer shares in the first quarter of 2004.  These REITs include Apple REIT Six, Behringer Harvard REIT I, CNL Income Properties and Wells Real Estate Investment Trust II.





